
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 30 June 2021 
7.00 pm, Council Chamber, Civic Suite - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
3 – 5 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 
 

7 – 9 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 – 14 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

15 – 25 

5.   Catford regeneration masterplan 
 

27 – 80 

6.   Draft waste strategy 
 

81 – 117 

7.   Emission based short-stay parking and motorcycle 
parking charges 
 

119 – 147 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

149 - 174 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30 June 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 
 
  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   



 

 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. On 26 May 2021, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

1.2. The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 

Labour: 6  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Select Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Louise as Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee 
 

(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor James-J Walsh as Vice-Chair of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Date: 30 June 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 26 May 2021, this report informs 
the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee.  

 To confirm the election of Councillor Louise Krupski as Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee. 

 To confirm the election of Councillor James-J Walsh as Vice Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Policy context 

The Council’s strategic priorities as set out in the Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022 
are: 
Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we celebrate 

the diversity that strengthens us. 

Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 

affordable. 

Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to an 

outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep them 

safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 

opportunities, with decent 
[...]
as a result of the implementation of the 
recommendation in this report. 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendation in this report. However, in February 2019 
Lewisham Council declared a Climate Emergency and proposed a target to make the 
borough carbon neutral by 2030. The declaration tasked the Sustainable Development 
Committee with scrutinising the Council’s emerging plans. All decisions made by the 
Committee should acknowledge this. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendation in this report. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendation in this report. 

10. Background papers 

10.1. Agenda for Lewisham Council AGM – 26 May 2021 

11. Report contact 

11.1. Timothy Andrew, Scrutiny Manager, timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6143
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6143
mailto:timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 7.00 Pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh and 
Bill Brown 
 
Also present: Councillor Mark Ingleby, Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing 
& Planning), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Tom Atkinson (Growth and Place 
Manager), David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) and Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1  Councillor Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item four as a Director of 
Lewisham Homes. 

2.2 Councillor Krupski declared an interest as a member of Lewisham Cyclists. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

3.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Small sites supplementary planning document 
 

4.1 David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager) introduced the report and set out the 
background and rationale for the development of the supplementary planning 
document (SPD) - the following key points were noted: 

 The Committee is asked to make comments on the draft SPD before a decision 
by Mayor and Cabinet on publicly consulting on the document. 

 The development of the SPD is being carried out in response to policy in the 
London Plan – which directs boroughs to develop well designed new homes on 
small sites in order to meet housing targets. 

 Once the SPD is adopted it will be a material consideration for planning 
decisions. 

 It is hoped that the development of the SPD will lead to a number of benefits – 
specifically in terms of meeting the borough’s housing targets and in spreading 
development more evenly across the borough – whilst setting out clear 
expectations for developers/builders and enabling effective planning control. 

 Consideration had been given to sustainability and the potential impact on 
conservation areas. 

 The SPD would not enable the development of back gardens – but there are 
provisions to develop underutilised sites at the rear of properties where it is 
considered they can make a positive contribution to the streetscape. 

 
4.2 David Syme and Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) and Tom Atkinson (Growth 

and Place Manager) responded to questions from the Committee – the following 
key points were noted: Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 During the development of the S
[...]
r that nine units may need to make a 
contribution to affordable housing. 

 Officers have worked collaboratively with colleagues in other boroughs to learn 
about successes and failures in existing small sites SPDs. 

 Trees should be seen as an asset to a development – rather than a liability. 
Consideration would be given to the biodiversity impact of new development on 
sites of special nature conservation. 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussion the following key points were also noted: 

 Members welcomed the information provided in the report defining the 
comparative proportions of the land being discussed as well as the design and 
layout of the documents. 

 Examples were given of some historic developments in the borough which 
members felt were inappropriate or unsympathetic to conservation areas. 

 That solar panels and green roofs work well in combination. 

 That consideration should be given to the contribution of smaller schemes to 
delivering affordable housing. 

 
4.4 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 
1. The Committee welcomes the creation of the Small Sites Supplementary 

Planning Document and commends officers for the quality of the work they 
have delivered. 

Page 8



2. The Committee recommends that greater consideration should be given to the 
amount of community infrastructure levy funds are paid by small builders - as 
excessive charges will deter them from considering building in the first place. 

3. The need for contributions from developers/builders towards affordable 
housing should be balanced with the urgent need for the Council to develop 
infill sites. The Committee believes that this is key to ensuring the success of 
the SPD. 

4. The Committee recommends that the officers should actively seek the views of 
local small builders’ on affordability and ease of applications in general. 

5. The Committee recommends that planning councillors should be thoroughly 
trained on the SPD before it becomes policy. 

6. The Committee also recommends that the planning team should announce 
when the SPD carries planning weight so that planning committees are clear 
when they can quote from it. 
 

4.5 The Committee also made a number of additional comments about specific 
details within the report: 

 
7. That all pictures in the document reflect should reflect policies outlined in the 

SPD. For example – amending pictures with sites featuring: lots of bins; non 
permeable surfaces or without trees, for example. 

8. In Appendix 2 (at 14.3 and 14.6) a linkage between increased efficacy of photo 
voltaic solar panels and living roofs should be highlighted, given the frequent 
misunderstanding that you cannot have one with the other. 

9. In Appendix 2 (at 6.4.2) – in relation to sites of importance for nature 
conservation - further consideration should be given to the detrimental impacts 
on biodiversity and ecology. 

10. In Appendix 2 (at 30.2) ‘Guidance for Vertical Development’, the Committee 
would welcome more guidance around subterranean/basement development. 

11. That Appendix 3 should be updated to reflect the new agreed ward boundaries 
that will become active from 2022. 

12. That detailed maps, particularly borough wide ones, should be repeated at full 
page size at the end of the document to increase clarity for readers. 

13. That the Committee welcomes the statement in appendix 2 (point 16.9) which 
highlights a preference of on street parking for small site developments - rather 
than the loss of front gardens, particularly when there is no net gain in on street 
parking due to the cross over taking up street space to enable this. 

14. That the preparing of sites by removing trees in advance for development 
should be discouraged; that mitigation on site specified in planning permissions 
should account for the loss of trees – and that any replacements should 
provide a similar amenity as those removed. The Committee believes that this 
should also give consideration to trees on neighbouring development sites and 
sites of importance for nature conservation. 

15. That any policy on rainwater collection must prioritise safety - as small children 
can drown in water collection points. 

16. That consideration should be given to the impact of overshadowing of walls 
close to/opposite bedroom windows – in recognition that bedrooms are 
becoming equally important living spaces as living rooms. 

 
5. A21 development strategy 

 
5.1 David Syme introduced an update on the development of the A21 strategy – he 

noted the termination of the contract for the development of the strategy with the 
consultants and the next steps that would be taken to progress with the 
management of development and public realm improvements along the A21 
corridor. Page 9



 
5.2 David Syme and Emma Talbot responded to questions from the Committee – the 

following key points were noted: 

 Both developer community infrastructure levy contributions and direct 
development agreements could be used to deliver infrastructure. 

 Officers were facilitating the sharing of information between the previous and 
new consultants on the scheme – particularly in relation to the consultation 
work that had already been carried out. 

 It is possible that the delay in producing the strategy may have an impact on 
the development of dedicated cycle routes along the A21 corridor – particularly 
at the intersection with the south circular in Catford. It was not anticipated that 
there would be further knock on effects to the Catford programme from the 
delay to the A21 strategy. 

 There were no issues with the principle of creating a dedicated cycle lane 
along the A21 corridor. 

 It is intended that the new programme should move quickly but it would take 
time to transfer information between parties and develop the scheme. It was 
hoped that an update could be provided to the Committee in three or four 
months. 

 Officers would wo
[...]
15/20 year vision for how Catford can evolve, but with a strong foundation 
which is set by community priorities.   Community engagement and input has 
centred the emerging draft Framework on three critical themes that matter 
most to Catford people: 

 

 A green town centre - The ambition for Catford to be the greenest town 
centre in London is hugely supported. Nature will be prioritised to create a 
cleaner, healthier and a more sustainable town centre for the benefit of 
people, urban wildlife and ecology. Public space is vital as we have all 
learnt through the pandemic. A variety of space will be created in and 
around the places we gather - the train stations, Catford Broadway, the 
riverside and a new heart for the town centre.  Planting on streets and in 
public spaces will enhance biodiversity providing new habitats for birds, 
insects and other species creating ‘green stepping-stones’ from natural 
spaces around the town centre including the River Pool linear park and 
Ladywell Fields. Green space helps to cool the urban environment, 
improve air quality, noise pollution and also support sustainable drainage 
reducing the risk of flooding and providing resilience against climate 
change.          

 

 A vibrant town centre - A reorganised Old Town Hall and Civic Suite for 
Lewisham Council’s offices will provide an opportunity to celebrate the 
Grade II listed Broadway Theatre and create public space around this 
important heritage building. Catford will remain the civic heart of the 
borough and there is an opportunity to introduce educational institutes, 
leisure uses, new public space and entertainment and performance 
venues. Affordable workspace and more flexible retail space will 
encourage and nurture local employment opportunities, start-ups and 
growing businesses as well as provide new space for existing businesses.  

 

 An accessible town centre - New residential neighbourhoods will be 
created in and around the town centre with affordable 
[...]
stment in 
new homes and job creation as well as showing how existing character and 
communities can be supported; to inform bids for regeneration initiatives; and 
to enable strategic public realm and transport infrastructure improvements. 

 
5.2 It consists of an area framework for land within the Catford town centre policy 

boundary. The document is structured in chapters. Chapters 1 and 2 of the 
document establish the strategic characteristics and opportunities of the town 
centre and the influence of extensive public engagement reflected in the vision 
and principles for Catford. Chapter 3 illustrates more detailed guidance for a 
number of significant key regeneration sites in the town centre. Chapter 4 
identifies potential timeframes and funding opportunities for individual projects 
contained within the study, and sets out an indicative outline implementation 
programme for change over the short, medium and long term in Catford. 

 
5.3 The Framework has 8 overarching objectives for Catford: 
 

1.  Improving the public realm to create better places for people 
2.  Enhancing the sense of arrival at the stations 
3.  Establishing a verdant public realm and a sequence of welcoming public 

spaces 
4.  Unveiling the culverted river and improving connections to nearby 

communities and nature 
5.  Strengthening the civic and cultural offer and evening economy of the 

town centre 
6.  Framing the new public spaces and creating distinctive streetscapes  
7.  Making the back of Catford Broadway a high quality place with 

workspace and public yards 
8.  Providing new homes on key opportunity sites 

Page 36



 

5 

5.4 The vision and principles have been organised thematically, and acknowledge 
responses from public consultation. This input has centred the Framework on 
three critical themes: 

● A green town centre - The ambition for Catford to be the greenest town 
centre in London is hugely supported. A ‘stepping stone’ approach to 
bringing nature in wil
[...]
hey Green 22 

4.7 Improvements to stations area 22 

4.8 The Yards 23 

4.9 More public space 23 

4.10 A new cultural and civic hub 24 

Part Five: Response to issues 25 

5.0 Overview Error! Bookmark not defined. 

5.1 Tall buildings 26 

5.2 A green town centre 28 

5.3 Getting around 28 

5.4 New homes 29 

Page 50



2 

 
 

5.5 The Lanes 30 

5.6 Ravensbourne Quarter, Plassy Island and Rushey Green 30 

5.7 Improvements to stations area 30 

 

 

  

Page 51



3 

 
 

Part One: Purpose of Framework 
 

The Framework Plan for Catford is long-term in its outlook. A blueprint for the change to guide 

the development of the town centre in the decades to come.  

 

The purpose of the Catford Town Centre Framework is to provide area-specific principles for the 

application of policies within the Lewisham Local Plan and to provide a vision to help shape the 

future development of sites located within the Catford Town Centre study area.  

Gathering feedback from Catford’s community has been central to the development of this 

vision.  

This document provides a summary of community consultation undertaken between November 

2020 - February 2021 and supplements previous reports with insights gathered from public 

engagement on Catford town centre from March 2017 - June 2018 and also from May - August 

2019. 

 

1.0 The vision 

The vision within the Catford Town Centre Framework is captured through three themes. 

 

A green town centre 

Access to green spaces and a healthy environment are everyone’s right. The ambition is for 

Catford to be the greenest town centre in London. Nature will be prioritised to create a cleaner, 

healthier and a more sustainable town centre for the benefit of people, urban wildlife and 

ecology. 

 

Space will be prioritised to meet others, pause, unwind and play. Public space is vital as we 

have all learnt through the pandemic. A variety of space will be created in and around the 

places we gather - the train stations
[...]
lanning 

 
  

 

P
age 172



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at the 
lake, Beckenham Place Park 
 

06/10/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Gavin Plaskitt, 
Programme Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

June 2021 
 

Catford Regeneration 
Programme - Update & Next 
Steps 
 

06/10/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sandra Plummer, Senior 
Project Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

P
age 173



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 174


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	5 Catford regeneration masterplan
	Catford Town Centre framework report to Mayor and Cabinet
	Catford Town Centre Framework Consultation Statement

	6 Draft waste strategy
	Appendix A - draft waste strategy
	Foreword
	Why is a waste management strategy needed?
	What has already been achieved?  
	Ambition and six priorities
	Priority 1. Leading the way forward
	Priority 2. Shaping services to follow the Waste Hierarchy
	Priority 3. Working together for an improved local environment 
	Priority 4. Using waste as a resource following  the Circular Economy principles
	Priority 5. Reducing carbon emissions, decreasing  energy waste and improving air quality
	Priority 6. Adding social value 
	Project planner

	Appendix B - equality analysis assessment
	Appendix C - waste strategy q

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 7.00 Pm 
 
Present in the council chamber:  Councillors Louise Krupski (Chair), James-
J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Leo Gibbons and Mark Ingleby 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye 
 
Apologies: Councillor Suzannah Clarke 
 
Also present: Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor John Paschoud, Seamus Adams 
(Head of Commercial Operations and Delivery), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager), Katherine Kazantzis 
(Principal Lawyer), Paul Moore (Interim Director for Inclusive Regeneration), 
Wendy Nicholas (Strategic Waste and Environment Manager) and Sandra 
Plummer (Senior Project Manager) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
1.1. Resolved: that Councillor Louise Krupski be confirmed as Chair and that 

Councillor James-J Walsh be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Select 
Committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 
 
2.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 4 March be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 
3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1. There were none. 
 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1. Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 
5. Catford regeneration masterplan 
 
5.1. Paul Moore (Interim Director of Inclusive Regeneration) introduced a 

presentation, which outlined the timetable for the adoption of the Catford Town 
Centre Framework. The following key points were noted: 

 The adoption of the framework marked a significant milestone in Catford’s 
revival. 

 The Framework had been shaped by more than 3000 comments from local 
people. 

 The regeneration programme is underpinned by three key principles: ‘a 
green town centre; a vibrant town centre; an accessible town centre’. 

 The ambition is for Catford to be the greenest town centre in London. 

 Work is already underway on a number of projects to improve the town 
centre 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

5.2. Paul Moore; Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager); and Sandra Plummer 
(Senior Project Manager) responded to questions from the Committee (and 
from non-committee members attending under standing orders) – the following 
key points were noted: 

 The redirection of the south circular by Transport for London is a key part of 
the regeneration programme. Work is taking place with partners to bring 
the project forward (despite the delays caused by the impact of the 
pandemic). 

 Information about significant changes to the report as a result of the 
consultation is included in the draft report to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 The ambition is to provide up to 50% of the new homes in the development 
as affordable homes (70% for social rent and the remainder as shared 
ownership or other affordable tenures). These numbers are contingent on 
the detailed plans for development. 

 The consultation programme sought to gain the views of people living, 
working, shopping, owning businesses (and those otherwise interested) in 
Catford over a period of four years using a variety of methods. 

 Work is taking place to improve cycling links in Catford (including the 
provision of a new cantilever bridge). 

 The framework would help the Council to improve infrastructure in the town 
centre through direct provision and the use of section 106 funding as well 
as the community infrastructure levy and future bids for funding. 

 
5.3. In committee discussions the following key points were also noted:  

 

 Committee members expressed their appreciation for the hard work and 
professionalism of Council officers - as well as their gratitude for the 
investment of time and effort spent on engagement with councillors and the 
local community. 

 Members emphasised the high standard of the master planning process 
and urged that it be held up as an exemplar of best practice nationally 
(particularly in the context of the 15 minute city concept). 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should build on the lessons 
learnt from the Catford master planning process, recognising that it is an 
exemplar of best practice. 

 Furthermore, the Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should 
ensure that the knowledge and insight gained from this process is retained 
for use on future projects. 

 The Committee also believes that Mayor and Cabinet (if it is minded to 
approve the Catford Town Centre Framework) should ensure that effort 
(and resourcing) continues to ensure that local residents and stakeholders 
remain informed and engaged in the regeneration of the town centre as it 
progresses. 

 
6. Draft waste strategy 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

6.1. Wendy Nicholas (Strategic Waste and Environment Manager) introduced the 
report - outlining the need for a new waste strategy – in order to meet regional 
and national targets for reducing waste and increase recycling. In response to 
questions from the Committee (including members attending under standing 
orders) – the following key points were noted: 

 Street recycling bins had previously been trialled – but there had been 
issues with contamination. This is a proposal that could be revisited in 
future. 

 Further work is planned with businesses to improve commercial waste 
collection. 

 Fly tipping is an ongoing concern for all London boroughs. Measures to 
reduce illegal dumping (or so called ‘fly tipping’) are intended to be part of 
the new waste strategy. The first step is always to educate and inform 
residents and businesses about the appropriate ways to dispose of waste. 
Officers welcomed ideas from members about ways in which illegal 
dumping could be reduced. 

 Further financial information about the waste strategy would be provided in 
future updates to the Committee. 

 Further detail about the use of biomass for energy could be provided when 
further information about funding becomes available. 

 Consideration is being given to the methods for reuse and recycling of 
second hand goods. 

 Work has been carried out to tackle contamination of recycling. Previous 
consultations, trials and activities led to a new information campaign and 
concerted efforts by officers to fully understand the barriers to recycling. 

 Residents are not fined for contaminated recycling – however – information 
and advice is provided. 

 A key part of the new cleaner Lewisham campaign is to encourage 
residents to take responsibility for their waste. 

 Only the cleaner Lewisham application should be used for reporting waste 
& street cleansing issues (support for other apps is being discontinued). 

 The Council has a number of means for residents to report waste related 
issues. 

 
6.2. In committee discussions the following key points were also noted:  

 Members expressed their gratitude toward refuse collectors and street 
sweepers for their hard work (particularly during the pandemic). 

 Members welcomed the cleaner Lewisham campaign and recommended 
that consideration should be given to a ‘Lewisham in bloom’ campaign. 

 Members offered advice regarding the use of the Council’s means for 
reporting illegal dumping online and by telephone. 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

  The Committee recommends that – where residents live above shops or on 
high streets and are required to leave their refuse for collection on the 
pavement – consideration should be given to clearly demarcating these 
collection areas in order to avoid confusion and/or the perception of the 
levels of illegal dumping. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The Committee also recommends that further work should be carried out to 
develop a rounded Council-wide approach to illegal dumping. This should 
include options for utilising the full force of the Council’s powers – including 
measures such as: anti-social behaviour orders on businesses; section 215 
notices and any powers available for enforcement against landlords in the 
private rented sector. 

 The Committee believes that there should be a clear communications 
campaign regarding the Council’s preferred mobile and online applications 
and reporting routes. 

 Furthermore, the Committee recommends that further work should take 
place to review all of the ways in which residents and businesses are able 
to report environmental issues digitally – in order to aggregate comments 
and reports into a single place. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be an assertive strategy to 
find operators for new second hand, re-use and resale markets in the 
borough. The Committee believes that consideration should be given to the 
options for licensing commercial resellers to access the Council’s reuse 
and recycling centre. 

 The Committee recognises and welcomes the cleaner Lewisham campaign 
– and it recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should consider the options 
for a new ‘Lewisham in Bloom’ campaign in order to build on the incentives 
for residents and businesses to take pride in local areas. Members also 
believe that this should include options for community participation – and 
may involve the production of new art work or local events – as well as 
resident involvement in clean-up activities, such as the running of 
‘community skip’ days. 

 The Committee asks that in future reports on the waste strategy – it receive 
clear financial and budgetary information – as well as future projections 
and targets for the delivery of the strategy.   

 
7. Emission based short-stay parking and motorcycle parking charges 
 
7.1. Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations and Delivery) introduced the 

report – noting the proposals for consultation on emissions based and motor 
cycle parking charges – in line with the Council’s ambition to become climate 
neutral by 2030. He also outlined the plans for cashless payments for parking. 
In response to questions from the Committee (including members attending 
under standing orders) the following key points were noted: 

 The prices for different bands of charges would be reviewed on an annual 
basis and adjusted based on the data/extent of behavioural change. It was 
proposed that charges for zero emissions vehicles should be reviewed in a 
year’s time. 

 Further consideration would be given to the charges for drivers of liquid 
petroleum gas vehicles. 

 The key aim of the proposals was to change driver behaviour in order to 
reduce the number of the most polluting vehicles coming into the borough. 

 The majority of London boroughs had introduced motorcycle charging. 

 Engagement would be carried out with delivery companies and businesses 
regarding the use of mopeds and motorbikes. This would make clear that 



 

 
 
 

5 

there is going to be increased enforcement in key areas (where there are 
problems with parking outside of shops and blocking pavements). 

 Careful consideration would be given to the future location of electric 
vehicle charging points. 

 Officers have been in contact with Transport for London (TfL) about the 
levels of enforcement on TfL managed roads. Other options for 
enforcement would be considered as appropriate. 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

  The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given to 
the appropriate level of emissions based charging for vehicles that have 
converted to liquid petroleum gas - in order to incentivise behaviour 
change. 

 The Committee believes that there should be a considered campaign of 
engagement about the change to cashless payments with groups of people 
(particularly those who are elderly or disabled) who may continue to use 
cash payments for parking. The Committee also asks that further thought is 
given to those parking places in the borough that are not close to shops or 
pay points for parking payments using cash. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should take a robust 
approach with Transport for London about the lack of parking enforcement 
on the borough’s red routes, 

 The Committee also recommends that businesses should be held to 
account for inconsiderate parking outside of their premises – and that the 
Council should explore the options for levying fines and penalties on those 
premises that fail to take action.  

 The Committee would welcome an awareness raising campaign regarding 
the proposed implementation of the new rules. Following this the 
Committee believes that there should be firm enforcement of the new 
charges. 

 The Committee believes that careful consideration should be given to the 
future locations of electrical charging points in order to avoid restricting 
pedestrian access and/or (existing or planned) provision for cyclists. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1. Resolved: that a change in meeting dates be agreed (removing the March 

2022 meeting and adding an additional meeting in October 2021) – and that 
the draft work plan be agreed. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  

---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 

---------------------------------------------------- 
 


